FILED A

### BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

NOV 2 0 2008

KS State Board of Healing Arts

In the Matter of	)	
Laura J Grotheer, RT	,	Docket Number: 09-HA00019
License No. 16-01865		

#### SUMMARY ORDER

NOW, on this day of November 2008, this matter comes before Jack

Confer, Acting Executive Director of the Kansas State Board of Healing Arts ("Board"),
in summary proceedings pursuant to K.S.A. 77-537.

After reviewing the agency record and being duly advised in the premises, the following findings of fact, conclusions of law and orders are made for and on behalf of the Board:

- License number 16-01865 issued to Laura J Grotheer RT ("Licensee") to practice as a respiratory therapist in the state of Kansas expired on March 31, 2008, pursuant to K.A.R. 100-55-6.
- On September 18, 2008, Summary Order 09-HA00019 was filed which found Licensee violated K.S.A. 65-5510(a)2 and was ordered a \$250.00 fine payable within 30 days of the effective date of the Summary Order.
- Licensee failed to pay the \$250.00 fine within 30 days of the effective date of the Summary Order.
- By failing to pay the \$250.00 fine within 30 days of the effective date of the Summary Order, Licensee has violated Summary Order 09-HA00019.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the license of Licensee issued by the Board to practice as a respiratory therapist in the state of Kansas is suspended on the effective date of this order.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this is a summary order. A party to whom a summary order is issued may file a written request for a hearing within 15 days following service of the summary order. If a hearing is not requested, the summary order shall become effective as a final order of the Board upon expiration of the time for requesting a hearing. A request for hearing must be addressed to Jack Confer, Acting Executive Director, 235 South Topeka Boulevard, Topeka KS 66603.

DATED this 8 day of November, 2008

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

Acting Executive Director

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, do hereby certify that on the \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of November, 2008, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing was deposited in the United States mail, first class postage prepaid to the following:

Laura J Grotheer, RT 210 E Catalpa Wier, KS 66781

and a copy hand delivered to the office of:

Katy Lenahan, Licensing Administrator Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Boulevard Topeka, KS 66603-3068

and the original filed with the office of the Acting Executive Director.

Cathy Brown

Executive Assistant

FILED

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

DEC 1 1 2008

KS State Board of Healing Arts

In the Matter of	)		
	)		
Laura J Grotheer, RT	)	Docket No. 09-HA00019	
	)		
Kansas license No. 16-01865			

## JOURNAL ENTRY OF SATISFACTION

NOW, on this \_\_\_\_day of December 2008, this matter comes before Jack Confer, Acting Executive Director of the Kansas State Board of Healing Arts. After reviewing the agency records and being duly advised in the premises, the Acting Executive Director finds that Laura J Grotheer,, RT has fully satisfied the requirements set forth in the Summary Order filed November 20, 2008, by paying the fine imposed in the amount of \$250.00; that the requirements of the Summary Order have been fully satisfied; and that no further proceedings are required.

DATED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of December, 2008

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

Jack Confer

Acting Executive Director

# CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, do hereby certify that on the	day of December, 2008, a true and correct
copy of the above and foregoing v	was deposited in the United States mail, first class
postage prepaid to the following:	

Laura Grotheer, RT 210 E Catalpa Wier, KS 66781

and a copy hand delivered to the office of:

Katy Lenahan, Licensing Administrator Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Boulevard Topeka, KS 66603-3068

and the original filed with the office of the Acting Executive Director.

Cathy Brown

**Executive Assistant**